TPE 40 00 C	2006
Form PTO-1596 RE 10 - 20 - 2	COMMERCE
(Rev. 03-01) OCT 1 7 2006	Patent and Trademark Office  Atty. Docket No.: 166510
To the Houseble Commissioner of F. 1.03.32.4	7.24 record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Aaron Anthony PESETSKI     Hong ZHANG     John Douglas ADAM	Name: Northrop Grumman Systems Corporation
4) John PRZYBYSZ 5) Jim MURDUCK 6) Norman GOLDSTEIN 7) James BAUMGARDNER	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) Yes No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 1840 Century Park East
Assignment	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	
☐ Other	City: Los Angeles State: CA ZIP: 90067
Execution Date: September 21, 2006	Additional name(s) & addresses(es) attached? Yes No
Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the	•
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
11/449,758	
Additional numbers attached?	☐ Yes ⊠ No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: Sumeet Magoon	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00
ANDREWS KURTH LLP	Enclosed – Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY DEPARTMENT 1350 I Street, NW	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Suite 1100 Washington, DC 20005	8. Deposit account number:
	50-2849 <sub>≆</sub>
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposite count)
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
Sumeet Magoon, Reg. No. 43,769	October 1 2006
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date =

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Commissioner for Patents& Trademarks, Mail Stop: Assignments
P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450

REEL: 018422 FRAME: 0860

**PATENT** 

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS,	i, Aaron Anthony PESETSKI	, hereinafter referred to as Assignor
together with	Hong ZHANG; John Douglas ADAM; John BAUMGARDNER	ohn PRZYBYSZ; Jim MURDUCK; Norman GOLDSTEIN & James

have jointly invented certain new and useful improvements in CARBON NANOTUBE FIELD EFFECT TRANSISTOR

described in an application for United States Letters Patent, executed by me on the date as stated below:

WHEREAS, Northrop Grumman Systems Corporation, a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at 1840 Century Park East, Los Angeles, CA 90067-2199, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title

and interest in, to and under said improvements and said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Assignor's obligations to Northrop Grumman Systems Corporation, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements, and said application and all divisions, renewals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all United States Letters patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application the priority benefits of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and other priority-conferring treaties, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals and reissues thereof; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

Assignor hereby acknowledges that at the time of making the improvements herein identified, Assignor was under an obligation to assign to Assignee, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements;

Assignor hereby covenants that Assignor has full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that Assignor has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith and that Assignee, Northrop Grumman Systems Corporation, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives shall have the right to hold and enjoy for its and their own use and benefit, to the end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent shall or may be granted, reissued or extended as fully and completely as the same right or could have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

Assignor hereby further covenants and agrees to communicate to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any and all facts known to Assignor respecting said improvements; to promptly provide Assignor with all documents relating to said improvements, said invention, and said Letters Patent as may be known or accessible to Assignor; to testify as to the same in any interference or litigation or other legal proceedings related thereto; to sign all lawful papers, execute all extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisional and reissue applications; and to make all rightful oaths or declarations and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in obtaining and enforcing all the rights herein conveyed for said improvements in all countries without further compensation, but at the expense of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

C	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has execute \$ <pre>91</pre> <pre>1</pre> <pre>2</pre> <pre>1</pre> <pre>6</pre> <pre>2</pre> <pre>1</pre> <pre>6</pre> <pre>2</pre> <pre>1</pre> <pre>6</pre> <pre>2</pre> <pre>1</pre> <pre>6</pre> <pre>6</pre> <pre>7</pre> <pre>2</pre> <pre>6</pre> <pre>6</pre> <pre>7</pre> <pre>2</pre> <pre>6</pre> <pre>6</pre> <pre>7</pre> <pre>7</pre> <pre>8</pre> <pre>7</pre> <pre>8</pre> <pre>7</pre> <pre>7</pre> <pre>8</pre> <pre>7</pre> <pre>8</pre> <pre>7</pre> <pre>7</pre> <pre>8</pre> <pre>7</pre> <pre>7</pre> <pre>8</pre> <pre>7</pre> <pre>7</pre> <pre>8</pre> <pre>7</pre> <pre>8</pre> <pre>7</pre> <pre>8</pre> <pre>7</pre> <pre>8</pre> <pre>8</pre> <pre>8</pre> <pre>9</pre> <pre>8</pre> <pre>9</pre> <pre>9</pre> <pre>8</pre> <pre>9</pre> <pre>9 <pre>9</pre> <pre>9 <pre>9</pre> <pre>9</pre> <pre>9</pre> <pre>9</pre> <pre>9</pre></pre></pre>	red and delivered this instrument this 21′5+ day of plication on the 4′5+ day of 5 <p+ 6<p="" on="">. 20</p+>
	Assignor's Signature
STATE OF May land	
COUNTY OF Delinine	
On 9/21/2106 before me, Anet Kentley known to me – or – proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to	_, personally appeared <u>Aaron Anthony PESETSKI</u> , personally to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to this
instrument and acknowledge to me that he/she/they executed the same	e in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument to be the person(s), or the e instrument.	ntity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the
WITNESS my hand and official seal	

Page 1 of 4

(Seal)

PATENT REEL: 018422 FRAME: 0861

N WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed and delivered this instrument this
STATE OF Mary Land
COUNTY OF Battimere) ss
On <u>JJJJJJ</u> before me, <u>Anet Kentley</u> , personally appeared <u>Hong ZHANG</u> , personally known to me – or – proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to this instrument and acknowledge to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument to be the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal
Hartley
Notary's Signature Commussion properties May 1,2009 (Seal)
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed and delivered this instrument this 21 day of, 20 06 and has executed the referenced patent application on the 21 day of 2006
Assignor's Signature
STATE OF / Muyland ) ss
On <u>9 31 3100</u> before me, <u>Anet Keatloy</u> , personally appeared <u>John Douglas ADAM</u> , personally known to me – or – proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to this instrument and acknowledge to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument to be the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal
Notary's Signature  Commission lipines May 1,2139  (Seal)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed and delivered this instrument this	ay of 0
Jahr Page Assignor's Signature	<u>—</u> -
On <u>991206</u> before me, <u>Anet Keatley</u> , personally appeared <u>John PRZYBYSZ</u> , personally to me – or – proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to this instrand acknowledge to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/he signature(s) on the instrument to be the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument	er/their
WITNESS my hand and official seal	
Notary's Signature  Commission Uppers May 1, 2009	(Seal)
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed and delivered this instrument this 215+ d. September, 2006, and has executed the referenced patent application on the 215+ day of September, 2006.  Assignor's Signature	ay of 0 <u>06</u> .
STATE OF (dripland) ss  COUNTY OF Millimine ) ss  County of Millimine	nt and
WITNESS my hand and official seal  And Hatley Notary's Signature  Communication April 2179	Seal)
Company of the state of the sta	Jean

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed and delivered this instrument this 21st day of
Assignor's Signature
STATE OF May land
COUNTY OF BAllim Mc
On All All before me, Amet Kentley, personally appeared Norman GOLDSTEIN, personally known to me-or-proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to this instrument and acknowledge to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument to be the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal
And Keatley
Notary's Signature (Seal)
September 1, 20 06, and has executed the referenced patent application on the 2 2 3 day of 20 36
Assignor's Signature
STATE OF Mary land  SS COUNTY OF DALLIN ME)  SS
On <u>9 21 2.774</u> before me, <u>Anet Kratley</u> , personally appeared <u>James BAUMGARDNER</u> , personally known to me – or – proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to this instrument and acknowledge to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument to be the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal
Notary's Signature
(Seal)